
Rev. 9/2/20 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: September 2, 2020 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Roy Virgin, MPH, Ph.D., Utilities Director, on behalf of the 

Utilities Department, and Alicia Ayum, Procurement Director, on behalf of the 

Procurement Department 

Prepared By:  Eric Francois, Utilities Project Manager  
 
Temp. Reso. Number:   7247  
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. No. 7247, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 

AGREEMENT WITH CES CONSULTANTS, INC. AND RELATED EXPENDITURE IN AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $28,784.80 FOR THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE EAST MIRAMAR 

REDEVELOPMENT & DISTRIBUTION WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.  

(Utilities Director Roy Virgin and Procurement Director Alicia Ayum)    

 

Consent ☒ Resolution ☐      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:   
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 

__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 

Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funding of $28,784.80 is allocated from Account No. 410-55-800-529-
000-606510-52010, CIP Construction.    
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR 7247 
o Exhibit A:  CES Consultants Scope and Fee Proposal  
o Exhibit B:  Contract Amendment No. 4   

• Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1:  Resolution 15-14 
o Attachment 2:  Resolution 17-14  







Temp. Reso. No. 7247 
7/29/20 
8/26/20 
 
 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH CES CONSULTANTS, INC. AND RELATED 
EXPENDITURE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $28,784.80 FOR THE 
PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES FOR THE EAST MIRAMAR REDEVELOPMENT & 
DISTRIBUTION WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PROPOSED 
AMENDMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 
WHEREAS, the original Architectural/Engineer Agreement (“Agreement”) with 

CES Consultants, Inc. (the “Engineer”) was approved by City Commission on November 

5, 2014, by Resolution 15-19; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement includes distinct phases of engineering services by 

the Engineer, which required separate authorization and approval by the City 

Commission; and 

WHEREAS, the first phase of service consists of Design Services (“Phase I”) and 

the second phase of service consisted of the Construction Management and Public 

Relations Services (“Phase II”), which were negotiated between parties; and   

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2016, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was 

approved by City Commission by Resolution 17-14.  The Agreement included services  

 

Reso. No. _____ 



Temp. Reso. No. 7247 
7/29/20 
8/26/20 
 

related to Phase II, with an amount not-to-exceed $259,466, and a total project duration 

of twelve (12) continuous months; and  

WHEREAS, the Project’s Contractor (“V-Engineering”) exceeded the contract time 

and presented a recovery schedule extending the Project completion time through July 

2018; and 

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2018, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement was 

approved by the City Manager; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement included services related to Phase II for a sum not-to-

exceed $49,837.20 and a contract extension to June 29, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2018, a second revised recovery schedule was presented 

extending the Project’s completion to August 17, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2018, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement was 

approved by the City Commission by Resolution 18-165; and 

WHEREAS,  the Agreement included services related to Phase II for a sum not-

to-exceed $40,991.23, as well as a new completion date for the Project of August 31, 

2018; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Engineer have negotiated a scope and fees determining 

an additional $28,784.80 for services associated with reviewing a walk-through punch list, 

paving verification for the project completion, reviewing and evaluating claims submitted 

by the contractor (“Exhibit A”); and  

Reso. No. _____    2 



Temp. Reso. No. 7247 
7/29/20 
8/26/20 
 

WHEREAS, these additional items outlined were determined to be outside the 

scope of services and budget approved in Amendment No. 3.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:  

 Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 

Resolution. 

Section 2: That it approves the Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement with CES 

Consultants, Inc. and the associated expenditure in an amount not-to-exceed $49,837.20  

for the provision of construction management services for the Historic Miramar Re-

Development Transmission and Distribution Fire Hydrant and Water Main Improvements 

Project and extend the project duration to match the Contractor’s to August 17, 2018. 

Section 3: That it authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to 

the Agreement with CES Consultants, Inc. in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” 

together with any non-substantive changes are deemed acceptable to the City Manager 

and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney. 

 Section 4: That the appropriate City Officials are authorized to do all things  

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

 

 

Reso. No. _____    3 

 

 



Temp. Reso. No. 7247 
7/29/20 
8/26/20 
 

Section 5: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Maxwell B. Chambers 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Alexandra P. Davis _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
 
 
 
 
Reso. No. ________   4 



Exhibit A 







City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 1 of 9

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 TASK 1.1 - REVISE 
DESIGN & DRAWINGS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 001 AMENDMENT RFQ #14-04-33 PO NO. 00170773

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 DIRECT EXPENSE 
(PRINTING, 
REPRODUCTION, 
MILEAGE, OR OTHER)

600.00 100.00 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 ADDITIONAL 
SERVICES -  
SURVERY, 
GEOTECHNICAL, 
UTILITY UPDATES - 
ALLOWANCE

3,000.00 100.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 1.4 - LIMITED 
CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 1.3 - BID AND 
AWARD SERVICES

7,068.72 100.00 7,068.72 7,068.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 TASK 1.2 - REVISE 
CONTRACT 
SPECIFICATIONS

6,192.33 100.00 6,192.33 6,192.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 TASK 1.1 - REVISE 
DESIGN & DRAWINGS

17,263.40 100.00 17,263.40 17,263.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 34,124.45 100.00 34,124.45 34,124.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 001 RFQ #14-04-33 PO NO. 00026359

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining

Remaining


Percent

Current


Billed

Invoice Summary

880 Southwest 145th Avenue
Suite 106

Pembroke Pines, FL 33027
305-827-2220

Professional Engineering Services for the Period: 


PO No. 00026359

City of Miramar
13900 Pembroke Rd.
Miramar, FL 33027
Accounts Payable

Invoice number * Draft *
Date 04/22/2020

Project B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water 
Main Engineering Services



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 2 of 9

TASK 5 - DIRECT 
EXPENSES (PRINTING 
AND REPRODUCTION)

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 0.00

TASK 4 - LIMITED 
CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

40,491.32 94.32 38,192.17 38,192.17 2,299.15 5.68 0.00

Subtotal 40,991.32 93.17 38,192.17 38,192.17 2,799.15 6.83 0.00

AMENDMENT RFQ # 14-04-03- AMENDMENT #3

TASK 5 - DIRECT 
EXPENSES (PRINTING 
AND REPRODUCTION)

750.00 47.84 358.79 358.79 391.21 52.16 0.00

TASK 4 - LIMITED 
CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

49,087.20 100.00 49,087.20 49,087.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 49,837.20 99.22 49,445.99 49,445.99 391.21 0.78 0.00

AMENDMENT RFQ # 14-04-03

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 DIRECT EXPENSE 
(PRINTING, 
REPRODUCTION, 
MILEAGE, OR OTHER)

535.57 100.00 535.57 535.57 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 ADDITIONAL 
SERVICES -  
SURVERY, 
GEOTECHNICAL, 
UTILITY UPDATES - 
ALLOWANCE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 TASK 1.5- PUBLIC 
RELATIONS 
SERVICES

16,341.78 100.00 16,341.78 16,341.78 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 1.4 - LIMITED 
CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

242,589.37 100.00 242,589.37 242,589.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 1.3 - BID AND 
AWARD SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 
001 TASK 1.2 - REVISE 
CONTRACT 
SPECIFICATIONS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal 259,466.72 100.00 259,466.72 259,466.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

WORK ORDER NO. 001 AMENDMENT RFQ #14-04-33 PO NO. 00170773

Total 384,419.69 99.17 381,229.33 381,229.33 3,190.36 0.83 0.00

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining

Remaining


Percent

Current


Billed

Invoice Summary



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 3 of 9

Invoice total 0.00

Task 5 - Direct Expenses (Printing and Reproduction) 500.00 0.00 0.00

Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services 40,491.32 94.32 0.00

Subtotal 40,991.32 93.17 0.00

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

Task 5 - Direct Expenses (Printing and Reproduction) 750.00 47.84 0.00

Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services 49,087.20 100.00 0.00

Subtotal 49,837.20 99.22 0.00

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03

Work Order No. 001 Direct Expense (Printing, Reproduction, Mileage, or other) 535.57 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 Task 1.5- Public Relations Services 16,341.78 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 1.4 - Limited Construction Management Services 242,589.37 100.00 0.00

Subtotal 259,466.72 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 Amendment RFQ #14-04-33 PO No. 00170773

Work Order No. 001 Direct Expense (Printing, Reproduction, Mileage, or other) 600.00 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 Additional Services -  Survery, Geotechnical, Utility Updates - 
Allowance

3,000.00 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 1.3 - Bid and Award Services 7,068.72 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 Task 1.2 - Revise Contract Specifications 6,192.33 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 Task 1.1 - Revise Design & Drawings 17,263.40 100.00 0.00

Subtotal 34,124.45 100.00 0.00

Work Order No. 001 RFQ #14-04-33 PO No. 00026359

Total 384,419.69 99.17 0.00

Description
Contract 
Amount

Percent 
Complete

Current


Billed



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 4 of 9

Meeting with Miramar to discuss V Eng. claims; coor with Jose and Ash.

Project Management 01/30/2019 2.00 241.59 483.17

Last Progress Meeting with Robin Bain - discuss project status, change orders and claims, meet 
with new PM and Contractor at Miramar.  Given direction to prepare Amendment #4 to continue 
working.

Project Management 01/28/2019 3.00 241.59 724.76

Project Management 01/07/2019 2.00 241.59 483.17

Coordinate with Ash and Robin regarding contractor and project status, and potential substantial 
completion of Project

Subtotal 7.00 1,691.10

David A. Hoot

Principal

Labor total 7.00 1,691.10

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

GODADDY.COM (480)505-8855

Software Subscription 01/16/2019 30.34

Subtotal 30.34

Expense Report

Leigha Taber

Expense total 30.34

Expense WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Expense 535.57 766.95 143 535.57 100 30.34

Total 535.57 766.95 143 535.57 100 30.34

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Amendment RFQ #14-04-33 PO No. 00170773

   Work Order No. 001 Direct Expense (Printing, Reproduction, Mileage, or other) Phase Status: Work Hold

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 5 of 9

Billable Time 02/06/2019 4.00 161.68 646.72

Billable Time 02/13/2019 5.00 161.68 808.40

Review claim letter to contractor.


Reviewed claim from contractor.

Billable Time 02/20/2019 5.00 161.68 808.40

Reviewed claim from contractor.

Billable Time 03/11/2019 8.00 161.68 1,293.44

Review of change order and preparation of response

Billable Time 03/19/2019 4.00 161.68 646.72

Review contractor claim and participate in meeting with city.

Organized notes about contractor change order.


Separated contract sections regarding contractor change order.


Prepared details about change order review.


Reviewed past emails, RFI, etc for this project.

Billable Time 03/21/2019 8.00 161.68 1,293.44

Billable Time 05/13/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Finalize claim letter for City.

Billable Time 02/04/2019 3.00 161.68 485.04

Reviewed contract and prepared response to Miramar.

Billable Time 01/30/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Meeting with Miramr to discuss change order prepared by V Engineering.

Billable Time 01/28/2019 4.00 161.68 646.72

Prepared response letter to contractor claim.

Jose A. Caraballo

Senior Project Manager

Amend. 4 Letter

Quality Assurance 03/26/2019 1.00 205.54 205.54

Subtotal 1.00 205.54

Ranthus B. Fouch III

Principal

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 49,087.20 66,422.07 135 49,087.20 100 1,691.10

Expense 96.00

Total 49,087.20 66,518.07 136 49,087.20 100 1,691.10

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 6 of 9

Billable Time 06/14/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Billable Time 06/26/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Speak to contractor about correcting damaged pavement markings.


Prepare letter for Broward County.

Billable Time 06/24/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Telephone conversation with Broward County Traffic to discuss close out.

Billable Time 06/20/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Review Broward County closeout requirements and begin compiling information.

Billable Time 06/17/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Reviewed final requirments to close Broward County permit.

Finalize settlement with contractor.


Speak to contractor about as-built requirement.


Request final inspection from Broward County.

Settlement offer negotiation with contractor.

Discussed settlement offer with City

Discussed change order with Ciy of Miramar, and scheduled meeting with City.


Discussed completion of final walk thru with City of Miramar.

Billable Time 05/16/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Meeting with the City of Miramar to discuss contractor change order.

Billable Time 05/22/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Billable Time 06/10/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Billable Time 05/23/2019 4.00 161.68 646.72

Prepared opening offer from City of Miramar for claim settlement meeting (2 Hr.).


Meeting with City of Miramar and V Engineering to discuss contractor claim and possible 
settlements (2 Hr.).

Billable Time 05/28/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Discussed settlement meeting with City

Billable Time 05/29/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Prepared final settlement offer letter based on the City's request.

Billable Time 05/30/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Finalized settlement offer letter and sent it to contractor.

Billable Time 06/06/2019 2.00 161.68 323.36

Discussed settlement offer with City


Review punch list to establish warranty items.

Billable Time 06/07/2019 1.00 161.68 161.68

Prepared settlement offer letter based on the City's request.

Subtotal 68.00 10,994.24

Jose A. Caraballo

Senior Project Manager

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 7 of 9

Billable Time 02/15/2019 2.00 93.17 186.33

Billable Time 02/20/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site Walk Thru Oleander Dr and Ramona St

Billable Time 02/21/2019 3.00 93.17 279.50

Site Walk Thru Tropicana St

Billable Time 02/22/2019 2.00 93.17 186.33

Site Walk Thru Reports Prepration

Billable Time 02/25/2019 2.00 93.17 186.33

Site Walk thru Everglades Dr

Billable Time 02/27/2019 2.00 93.17 186.33

Site Walk thru Bermuda St

Final Site Walk Thru for Indigo Street

Billable Time 03/05/2019 2.00 93.17 186.33

Billable Time 03/07/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site Walk thru Arcadia Dr

Site Walk Thru Arcadia Dr

Billable Time 02/14/2019 3.00 93.17 279.50

Site walk thru for Contractor's Punch List completion

Billable Time 02/08/2019 6.50 93.17 605.59

Site walk thru for Contractor's Punch List completion. Prepration of Meeting Minutes and letter to 
the contractor.

Billable Time 02/06/2019 8.00 93.17 745.34

Site walk thru for Contractor's Punch List completion

Billable Time 02/05/2019 6.00 93.17 559.00

Contractor's Claims review meeting at COM. Contractor's claim cross check.

Billable Time 02/04/2019 8.00 93.17 745.34

Site walk thru for Contractor's Punch List completion

Billable Time 02/01/2019 8.00 93.17 745.34

Final Site Walk Thru for Kismet Street and Juniper Street

Ashraf Iqbal

Senior Project Engineer

Pavement markings and signage inspection for Broward County Traffic permit.

Billable Time 10/31/2019 1.50 78.77 118.16

Subtotal 1.50 118.16

Erik M. Alcantara

Project Engineer

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 8 of 9

Mileage 10/31/2019 14.00 0.58 8.12

Expense Report

Erik M. Alcantara

Expense WIP Status: Billable

Billable Time 03/27/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site Walk Thru SW 28th Street. FDEP final WM clearance documentation process.

Site walk thru SW 25th Street. Punch List Prepration.

Billable Time 03/28/2019 8.00 93.17 745.34

Siet walk thru and reports preprations

Site Walk Thru Havana St

Site Walk Thru SW 23rd St

Billable Time 04/02/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Billable Time 05/21/2019 1.00 93.17 93.17

Contract Amendment # 4 Revision

Billable Time 04/01/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site Walk Thru on SW 30th Street

Billable Time 03/26/2019 6.00 93.17 559.00

Embassy Blvd Site Walk Thru

Billable Time 03/25/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site walk thru on Arcadia Dr

Billable Time 03/13/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Site Walk Thru Alcazr Dr

Billable Time 03/19/2019 8.00 93.17 745.34

Billable Time 03/12/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Billable Time 03/20/2019 4.00 93.17 372.67

Embassy Blvd Site Walk Thru

Billable Time 03/22/2019 3.00 93.17 279.50

Contractor's Claim - Conflict Verifications from the Asbuilts and Prepration of Contract 
Amendment Letter / Cost Estimate for David to review

Subtotal 114.50 10,667.64

Ashraf Iqbal

Senior Project Engineer

Labor total 185.00 21,985.58

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 04/22/2020
Invoice number * Draft *City of Miramar

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33)  Miramar Water Main Engineering ServicesProject

City of Miramar Invoice number * Draft * Invoice date 04/22/2020

Page 9 of 9

Start Address #1: 880 SW 145th Ave #106, Pembroke Pines, FL 33027


Destination Address #1: 7681 Ramona St, Miramar, FL 33023





Start Address #2: 7681 Ramona St, Miramar, FL 33023


Destination Address #2: 880 SW 145th Ave #106, Pembroke Pines, FL 33027

Subtotal 14.00 8.12

Expense Report

Erik M. Alcantara

Expense total 14.00 8.12

Expense WIP Status: Billable

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: To Bill

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 40,491.32 55,625.38 137 38,192.17 94 2,299.15 6 21,985.58

Expense 8.12 8.12

Total 40,491.32 55,633.50 137 38,192.17 94 2,299.15 6 21,993.70

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Amendment RFQ # 14-04-03- Amendment #3

    Task 4 - Limited Construction Management Services Phase Status: Work Hold

Invoice Summary

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 379,034.12 427,742.80 113 376,734.97 99 2,299.15 1 23,676.68

Expense 5,385.57 2,594.64 48 4,494.36 83 891.21 17 38.46

Consultant

Total 384,419.69 430,337.44 112 381,229.33 99 3,190.36 1 23,715.14

B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-33) Miramar Water Main Engineering Services

Pre-Billing Worksheet



 

Historic Miramar Re-development  

Trans. & Dist. FH & WM Improvements 

Construction Management and Public Relations Services     September 2020 

 

Page 1 of 4 

Exhibit B 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 4 
 

TO 
 

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 FOR 

THE EAST MIRAMAR RE-DEVELOPMENT TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 
WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS 

 
This Contract Amendment (the “AMENDMENT”) to that certain 

Architectural/Engineering Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated December 29, 2014, as 
approved by Resolution No. 15-19, is made and entered into as of this _____ day of 
___________, 2020, by and between THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, a Florida 
municipal corporation (the “City”), and CES Consultants, Inc., a Florida Corporation (the 
“Engineer”). 
 

RECITALS: 
 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was approved by the Miramar City Commission on 
November 5, 2014, by Resolution 15-19; and  
  
 WHEREAS, the Agreement includes distinct phases of engineering services by 
the Engineer, which require separate authorization and approval by the City 
Commission; and 

 
WHEREAS, the first Phase of Service consists of Design Services and the 

second phase of service consisted of the Construction Management and Public 
Relations Services which were negotiated between parties; and 
 
 WHEREAS, an Amendment (“Amendment No. 1”) to the Agreement was 
approved by the Miramar City Commission on October 19, 2016 by Resolution 17-14 
which included services related to the construction management and public relations 
phase; and 
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 included the total project duration of twelve (12) 
continuous months, supporting the construction activities associated with the Historic 
Miramar Re-Development Transmission and Distribution Fire Hydrant and Water Main 
Improvements Project (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, no construction activities were conducted during the Hurricane Irma 

recovery and restoration period, and the City issued a 33-day extension of time which 
extended the construction management and public relations phase through February 6, 
2018; and 

 



 

Historic Miramar Re-development  

Trans. & Dist. FH & WM Improvements 

Construction Management and Public Relations Services     September 2020 

 

Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, the Project’s Contractor (“V-Engineering”) had exceeded the 
contract time and V-Engineering had presented their recovery schedule which extended 
the completion of the Project through July 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement was approved by the City 

Manager on March 20, 2018 which included services related to the construction 
management and public relations phase for a sum not-to-exceed $49,837.20 and the 
contract extended to June 29, 2018; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Project’s Contractor has been further delayed and presented a 

second revised recovery schedule on May 22, 2018 which extends the completion of 
the Project to August 17, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Engineer requires additional services and time related to the 

Construction Management Phase as described in the June 27, 2018 Letter entitled 
“Contract Extension B-15001 (RFQ 14-04-03) – Construction Management” along with 
its supporting documents and attached herewith as “Attachment 1.” 

 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement was approved by the City 

Manager on August 22, 2018 which included services related to the construction 
management and public relations phase for a sum not-to-exceed $40,991.23 and the 
contract extended to August 31, 2018; and 

 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the mutual 
covenants set forth herein and, in the Contract, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto do covenant and agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
  

1. The parties have agreed that the additional Construction Management 
Services required to complete the Project Contract Sum is $28,784.80.  The Proposal of 
Scope of Services for the “Additional Construction Management Services” shall become 
part of and shall be incorporated into the terms of the Contract and its amendment for 
all purposes.   

 
2. The parties agree that the additional fund is assumed to be sufficient to 

cover the scope associated with reviewing walkthrough punch list, paving verification for 
project completion and all close-out activities associated with the Historic Miramar Re-
Development Transmission and Distribution Fire Hydrant and Water Main 
Improvements Project.   
 
 3. Except to the extent expressly set forth herein, this Amendment does not 
impact, modify or abridge any term, right or obligation under the Contract or the 
Contract Documents.  The terms used in this Amendment have the same meaning as 
those used in the Contract unless expressly noted otherwise herein.  The sole purpose 



 

Historic Miramar Re-development  

Trans. & Dist. FH & WM Improvements 

Construction Management and Public Relations Services     September 2020 

 

Page 3 of 4 

of this Amendment is to clarify already existing procedures as the parties proceed with 
performance under the Agreement and Contract Documents.   
 
 4. No term of this Amendment may be modified except in writing executed by 
all parties to this Amendment.  
 
 5. If any term of this Amendment is found by a legal forum of competent 
jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable, said finding shall not affect the enforceability of 
the remaining terms of this Amendment. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this 

Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: CITY, signing by and through 

its City Manager, attested to and duly authorized to execute same by the City 

Commission of the City of Miramar and by ENGINEER, by and through its 

____________________, attested to and duly authorized to execute same. 

 

FOR CITY: 

      
ATTEST:      CITY OF MIRAMAR 
 
 
___________________________  By:      
Denise A. Gibbs      Vernon E. Hargray   
City Clerk        City Manager 
 

Dated: ______________________ 
 
 
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 
for the use of and reliance by the City 
of Miramar only: 
 
 
      
City Attorney 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Historic Miramar Re-development  

Trans. & Dist. FH & WM Improvements 

Construction Management and Public Relations Services     September 2020 

 

Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 

FOR ENGINEER: 
 
WITNESSES: 
 
 
__________________________  By: ________________________ 
 
Print Name: ________________  Print Name: _________________ 
 
      Dated: _____________________ 
__________________________ 
 
Print Name:   ______ 
  
State of Florida        ) 
County of   ) 
 

On this, the ____day of ______2020, before me, the undersigned Notary Public 

of the State of Florida, the   foregoing   instrument was   acknowledged   by   

_________     (name of officer),                     (title), of CES Consultants, Inc., a Florida 

corporation, on behalf of the corporation, who is personally known to me or has 

produced                          as identification. 

 
 
                                                                  

           Notary Public, State of Florida 
 
 
 
 

Printed, typed or stamped name of Notary Public 
 
 
 
 
 
My Commission Expires: 

 



Attachment 1

































































































































































































Temp. Reso. No. 6265

7/26/16

9/22/16

CITY OF MIRAMAR

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. D-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING AGREEMENT WITH CES

CONSULTANTS, INC., AND RELATED EXPENDITURE IN AN AMOUNT

NOT TO EXCEED $259,466, FOR THE PROVISION OF

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND PUBLIC RELATIONS

SERVICES FOR THE EAST MIRAMAR RE-DEVELOPMENT

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE

PROPOSED AMENDMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2014, the City Commission adopted Resolution No.

15-19, approving and authorizing the City Manager to execute an Architectural/Engineer

Agreement with CES Consultants, Inc. ("Engineer"), for Design Services for the East

Miramar Re-Development Transmission and DistributionWater Mains Improvements

("Project");and

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2015, City staff issued a Notice to Proceed

authorizing the Engineer to develop design, construction documents and specifications

forthe Project;and

WHEREAS, upon completion of pre-construction services, and as prescribed in

the Agreement, City staffinitiatednegotiations with the Engineer for the issuance of a

totalconstruction management and public relationsservices forthe Project;and

Reso. No. 17-14

Attachment 2



Temp. Reso. No. 6265

7/26/16

9/22/16

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Commission approve

and authorize the execution of an amendment with CES Consultants, Inc.and approve

the associated expenditure in an amount not-to-exceed $259,466 for Construction

Management and Public Relations Services, for the East Miramar Re-Development

Transmission and DistributionWater Mains Improvements Project;and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems itto be in the best interest of the

citizensand residents of the City of Miramar to approve and authorize the City Manager

to execute an Amendment to the Agreement with CES Consultants, Inc.,for the

Construction Management and Public Relations Services, for the East Miramar Re-

Development Transmission and DistributionWater Mains Improvements Project, in the

amount of $259,466.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY

OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratifiedand confirmed

as being true and correct and are made a specificpart of thisResolution.

Section 2: That itapproves the amendment to the Architectural/Engineering

Agreement with CES Consultant, Inc.,and the associated expenditure in an amount not-

to-exceed $259,466, forthe provisionof Construction Management and Public Relations

Reso.No. 17-14 2



Temp. Reso. No. 6265

7/26/16

9/22/16

Services of the East Miramar Re-Development Transmission and DistributionWater

Mains improvements Project.

Section 3: That itauthorizes the City Manager to execute the amendment to

the Architectural/Engineer Agreement with CES Consultants, Inc.,in the form attached

hereto as Exhibit "A", together with any non-substantive changes as are deemed

acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the

City Attorney.

Section 4: That the appropriate City officialsare authorized to do allthings

necessary and expedient to carry out the aims of thisResolution.

Section 5: That thisResolution shallbecome effectiveupon adoption.

Reso.No. 17-14 3



Temp. Reso. No. 6265

7/26/16

9/22/16

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19 day of oct er , 2016

J.

,W ne M. am

ViffeMayor, Maxwell B. Chambers

ATTEST:

City~lerk, Wnise A. Gibbs

IHEREBY CERTIFY that Ihave

approved th' ESOLUTION

as to for .

City Attom

Weiss Ser a Helfman

Cole & Bi man, P.L.

Requested by Administration Voted

Commissioner Winston F. Barnes Yes

Vice Mayor Maxwell B. Chambers Yes

Commissioner Yvette Colbourne Yes

Commissioner Darline B. Riggs Yes

Mayor Wayne M. Messam Yes

Reso. No. 17-14 . 4



EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACTAMENDMENT

TO

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICE AGREEMENT

FOR

THE EAST MIRAMAR RE-DEVELOPMENT TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION

WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS

This Contract Amendment (the "AMENDMENT") to that certain

Architectural/Engineering Agreement (the "Agreement") dated December 29, 2014, as

approved by Resolution No. 15-19, is made and entered into as of this day of

, 2016, by and between THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, a Florida

municipal corporation (the "City"),and CES Consultants, Inc.,a Florida Corporation (the

"Engineer").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Agreement was approved by the Miramar City Commission on

November 5, 2014 by Resolution 15-19; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement includes distinctphases of engineering services by

the Engineer which require separate authorization and approval by the City

Commission. More specifically,the firstPhase of Service consists of Design Services;

and

WHEREAS, the second phase of service consists of the Construction

Management and Public Relations Services which is subject to the negotiation between

partiesand the approval by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City's Representative and the Engineer have completed their

negotiations related to the construction management and public relations phase

Contract Sum and Contract time forthe Construction Management and Public Relations

Services Phase as described in the August 3, 2016, Proposal of Scope of Service for

the Construction Management and Public Relations Services along its supporting

documents and attached herewith as ExhibitA; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the mutual

covenants set forth herein and in the Contract and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiencyof which is hereby acknowledged, the parties

hereto do covenant and agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Page1of4

HistoricMiramarRe-development
Trans.& Dist.FH & WM Improvements
ConstructionManagementandPublicRelationsServices August2016



1. The parties have agreed that the proposed Construction Management and

Public Relations Services Phase Contract Sum is$259,466.72. The Proposal of Scope

of Service for the "Construction Management and Public Relations Services" shall

become part of and shall be incorporated into the terms of the Contract and its

amendment forallpurposes.

2. The parties agree that the totalproject duration is assumed to be twelve

(12) continuous months, supporting the construction activitiesassociated with the

Historic Miramar Re-development Transmission and Distribution Fire Hydrant and

Water Main Improvements Project. Construction Management and Public Relations

Services are assumed to begin upon notificationof award of a construction contract.

3. Upon adoption of the City Commission Resolution approving the proposed

amendment, the City staffisauthorized to issue a Notice to Proceed reflectingthe terms

approved by the City Commission for commencement of the "Construction Management

and Public Relations Services".

4. Except to the extent expressly set forth herein, this Amendment does not

impact, modify or abridge any term, right or obligation under the Contract or the

Contract Documents. The terms used in thisAmendment have the same meaning as

those used in the Contract unless expressly noted otherwise herein. The sole purpose

of thisAmendment isto clarifyalready existing procedures as the parties proceed with

performance under the Agreement and Contract Documents.

5. No term of thisAmendment may be modified except inwritingexecuted by

allpartiesto thisAmendment.

6. Ifany term of this Amendment is found by a legal forum of competent

jurisdictionto be void or unenforceable, said finding shall not affectthe enforceabilityof

the remaining terms of thisAmendment.

Page2 of4

HistoricMiramarRe-development
Trans.& Dist.FH & WM Improvements
ConstructionManagementandPublicRelationsServices August2016



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed thisAgreement

on the respective dates under each signature: CITY, signing by and through itsCity

Manager, attested to and duly authorized to execute same by the City Commission of

the City of Miramar and by ENGINEER, by and through its

attested to and duly authorized to execute same.

FOR CITY:

ATTEST: CITY OF MIRAMAR

By:

Denise A. Gibbs Kathleen Woods-Richardson

City Clerk City Manager

Dated:

Approved as to form and legalsufficiency

forthe use of and reliance by the City

of Miramar only:

CityAttorney
Weiss Serota Helfman Cole

& Bierman, P.L.

FOR ENGINEER:

WITNESSES:

By:

PrintName: PrintName:

Dated:

Page3 of4

HistoricMiramarRe-development
Trans,& Dist.FH & WM Improvements
ConstructionManagementandPublicRelationsServices August2016



PrintName:

State of Florida )

County of )

On this,the day of 2016, before me, the undersigned Notary Public

of the State of Florida, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged by

(name of officer), (title),of Southern Underground Industries,

Inc.,a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation, who is personally known to me

or has produced as identification.

Notary Public,State of Florida

Printed,

typed or stamped name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Page4 of4

HistoricMiramarRe-development
Trans.& Dist.FH & WM Improvements
ConstructionManagementandPublicRelationsServices August2016



EXHIBIT "A"

Date: August 3,2016

SCOPE OF SERVICES

FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

HISTORIC MIRAMAR RE-DEVELOPMENT TRANSMISSION AND

DISTRIBUTION FIRE HYDRANT AND WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND PUBLIC RELATIONS SERVICES

GENERAL SCOPE STATEMENT

The overallscope of work fortheprojectconsistsof the CES Consultants,Inc.(CES) providing

constructionmanagement, publicrelations,and otherservicesfortheHistoricMiramar Re-Development

Transmission and DistributionFireHydrant and Water Main Improvements (Project).Design Services

were provided under a previous authorization.This specificauthorizationisforthe CES toprovide

ConstructionManagement and PublicRelationsservicesforthe City of Miramar Potablewater system

locatedwithintheProjectarea. Other requiredserviceswillbe provided under separateauthorizations.

In general,theProjectareaislocatedinthe City of Miramar, inthe areabounded by Pembroke Road to

thenorth,Tarpon Drive and Utopia Drive tothewest,Embassy Boulevard and SW 36* Streettothe

south and SW 68* Avenue tothe east.

Under thisauthorizationthe CES willperform the followingtasksas describedbelow and forwhich the

costisquantifiedinthe attachedprojectbudget. Assumptions arestatedbelow.

Itisassumed thatthe contractorwillexecutethework based on thephases provided in the

specifications.Itisassumed thatthe Contractormay have more than one crew working atany given

time duringthe constructionphase of theproject.

SECTION 1: TASKS

Task 1 Project Management

CES shallmanage theprojectand communicate statusand otherkey issueswith the CITY. Project

Administrationtasksincludethefollowing:

1.1 StatusReports: CES willprepare and submit monthly statusreportsto advisethe CITY on the

progressof theProject.These statusreportswillbe provided as partof the invoicingforthis

project.

1.2 Manage ProjectActivities:CES willmonitor theprojectresourcesand activities,including

Subconsultants,to achievetheschedule and budget goalsof theProject.

i

Task 2 Meetings

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 1 August2016

andDistributionFH & WM Improvements ScopeofServices



CES shallprepareforand attendmeetings as indicatedforeach task.Note thatroutineweekly field

meetings during constructionarebudgeted inTask 3 ServicesDuring Construction.

Task 3 ServicesDuring Construction

CES willperform the following servicesand/or work

3.1 ConstructionEngineering and Inspection

A. Preliminary Matters and Preconstruction Meeting:

1. Conduct a pre-construction meeting with the client and contractor.

2. Prepare agenda, conduct and attend pre-construction meeting, distributeminutes.

3. Assist contractorwith coordination of utilitycornpanies.

B. Construction Progress Meetings: Prepare agendas, conduct meetings, prepare and

distributemeeting minutes, and action items list.These materialswillbe prepared and

distributedforthe progress meetings.

C. Shop Drawing Review

1. Receive and log shop drawings, route to reviewers,compile review comments and

redistributeshop drawings to contractor,forward approved shop drawings to field

officesand City.

D. Construction Observation

1. Provide a Resident Project Representative (RPR) for the duration of construction

and start-up.Scope isbased on providing a full-timeRPR (40 hours per week)

through substantialcompletion (7 months), and part-time RPR services (20 hours

per week) for the lasttwo 2 months of the projectthrough finalcompletion.

2. CES's RPR willcoordinate allfieldtestingwith the City and contractor,which

includesdensity,concrete strength,and othertestingas needed, to document the

materialsprovided conform to the contracttechnicalspecifications.

3. CES's Project Engineer will conduct one (1) sitevisitweekly to coordinate with the

RPR, Contractor, and City, and to address issuesthatariseduring construction.

E. Prepare RFI/RPC/Change Order Documentation

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 2 August2016
and DistributionFH & WM Improvements ScopeofServices



1. Prepare writtenresponse to Contractor and City initiatedRequests forInformation

(RFI) and Log allRFIs.

2. Prepare writtenRequest forProposed Change (RPC) and review supporting

documents and quotationsprovided by the Contractor.

3. Compile RPCs intoformal Change Orders forexecution by City.

F. Review Contractor'sApplications for Payment

1. Prepare master spreadsheet fortrackingpayments to Contractor.

2. At time of monthly progress meetings, review Contractor'sdraftapplicationfor

payment, check quantitiesand verifycompleted work, check Contractor'scalculations

and totals.Provide recommendation forpayment.

G. Record Drawings and O&M Manuals

1. Review contractor'smaster as-builtdrawing setmonthly for completeness and

accuracy based on the work observed. Notify Contractor in writing of deficiencies.

2. At projectmilestones and substantialcompletion, conduct review meeting with

Contractor and City staffto review Contractor'sas-builtdrawings forcompleteness

based on observed work, fielddirectives,RFIs, RPCs, and Change Orders to the

contract.

3. Note locationof underground piping and utilitiesidentifiedby Contractor during

constructionand confirm thatthisinformation isdocumented on Contractor'sas-built

drawings.

4. Incorporatethe Contractor'smaster as-builtelectronicdrawings intoa setof record

drawings forprojectcertification.

H. Completed Work Observations

1. Determine statusof substantialcompletion, and provide writtencertificateof

substantialcompletion forportionsof the projectthatare determined to be

substantiallycomplete.

2. Prepare corrective-actionand deficiencieslistatstagesof substantialcompletion for

items to be correctedpriorto finalcompletion.

3. Prepare certificatesof substantialand finalcompletion.

I. ConstructionMeetings: A constructiondurationof twelve (12)months isassumed. Includes:

One (1)pre-constructionmeeting, twenty (20)constructionprogressmeetings,one (1)

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 3 August2016

andDistributionFH & WM Improvements ScopeofServices



substantialcompletion meeting, and one (1)finalcompletion meeting. All stakeholdersare

expected toparticipatein each meeting.

Task 4 Public Information and Outreach

4.1 Public Information and Outreach

The PublicInformationand Outreach effortwillincludea varietyof initiativesdesigned tokeep

residents,propertyowners and businessesinformed about the constructionphase of theproject.The

followingspecifictaskswillbe performed:

1. Develop CollateralMaterials

1. Provide residentswith currentinformationabout theprojectand the schedulefor

constructionpriorto commencement of construction

2. Distributedoor hangers with schedulesand reminders about propertyowner's

responsibilities

Develop and UtilizeMultipleTools to Keep ResidentsInformed

1. Maintain an email box fortwo way communication with residents.An e-mailaddress

willbe provided to the Citypriorto commencement of work.

2. Use socialmedia (Facebook and blog) in accordance with City policiesto expedite

sharinginformation.

3. Establishand utilizea dedicatedtelephoneprojectphone linetoreceivecallsfrom

residents.

4. Attend neighborhood, stakeholderand civicorganizationmeeting as needed.

2. On-site/Fieldwork

1. Record allcontactwith residentsand propertyowners.

2. Maintain contactwith propertyowner.

3. Weekly onsitefieldvisits.

4. Document concerns,complaints and issuespresentedabout theprojectand construction.

5. Perform onsitedocumentation of selectedpropertiespriortothe commencement of

constructionand afterconstructioniscompleted,based on City direction.

6. Manage thepublicinformationHot Line(954)764-xxxxx

a. Receive,record and respond to allincoming calls(concerns,complaintsand

issues)from callers

b. Respond/resolve allcallswithin48 hours."FirstCallResponse" istheobjective

foreach call. For each callan attemptwillbe made toresolveor facilitatea

response atthe initialpointof contact

c. Record each call,make fieldvisitstothepropertywhen necessary,and

photograph propertyconditions

3. PublicRelations:AssisttheCitystaffwiththedevelopmentand distributionofinformationalmaterials

toprovidethepublic,staff,and policymakers withconsistentupdatedinfonnationabouttheproject.

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 4 August2016
and DistributionFH & WM Improvements ScopeofServices



1. Provide City staffwith an updated projectFact Sheet on a monthly basis.This factsheet

willbe used by staffwhen providingupdates tothe City Manager, thepubic,thepress

and othermedia outlets

a. Prepare articlesforcommunity, civicand homeowner associationnewslettersto

keep community residentsinformed about theprojectstatus

2. Distributeprojectmailings,and collateralmaterialsrelatedtothe constructionphase of

theproject.These materialsshould be provided by the City or as a directreimbursement

to CES with receipts.

4. Documentation: Provide comprehensive monthly publicoutreachand informationactivity

reports

1. Create and maintain a separatefileforeach propertyowner thatcallsinwith a complaint,

concern,etc.Each filewillbe complete with a photo of the subjectpropertyand

documentation of any encounterwith thepropertyowner

2. Report dailyactivityand participateinbi-weekly team meeting

Deliverables

CES willprovide the followingdeliverablesto the CITY:

1. ServicesDuring Construction:

1.1 ConstructionEngineering and InspectionServices

A. An agenda and meeting minutes willbe provided forthepre-constructionmeeting.

B. Agendas and meeting minutes willbe provided forthe constructionprogressmeetings.

Meeting minutes willalsobe provided forthe constructionprogressteleconferences.

C. Six copiesof reviewed shop drawings willbe provided.

D. Three copiesof theRPR's fieldnoteswillbe provided weekly.

E. Three copiesof thewrittenresponsestoRFIs willbe provided. Three copiesof RPCs

willbe provided. Three copiesof Change Orders willbe provided.

F. Signed copiesof approved pay applicationswillbe provided.

G. Three setsof recorddrawings willbe provided. Additionally,an electroniccopy of the

recorddrawings willbe provided.

H. Three copiesof completed work observationmaterialswillbe provided.

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 5 August2016
andDistributionFH & WM Improvements ScopeofServices



1.2 PublicInformationand Outreach

A. Deliverablesforpublicinformationand outreachactivitieswillbe provided as described

in Section2 Task 4.

SECTION 3: PERIOD OF SERVICE

This scope of work anticipateson CES being issuedone Notice to Proceed (NTP) authorizingprovision

of constructionservices.The totalprojectdurationisassumed tobe twelve (12)continuousmonths.

Constructionservicesareassumed tobegin upon notificationof award of a constructioncontractand

conclude ten (10)months thereafter.

SECTION 4: COMPENSATION

CES shallbe paid in accordance with theAgreement. A laborbudget showing the estimatednumber of

hours and associatedfeeforthetasksdescribedwithin the Scope of Servicesand subconsultantfeesis

presentedas ExhibitI. These budget estimateswere used to determine theproposed not-to-exceedlump

sum feeof $259,466.72.

TASK (asdefined in the

preceding scope of work)
C

1. Project Management $7,297.80

2. Meetings 5,838.24

3. Construction Services $199,639.88

4. Public Relations $46,690.80

Total |$259,466.72

HistoricMiramarRe-DevelopmentTransmission 6 August2016

and DistributionFH & WM 1mprovements ScopeofServices



CertificateofFilingfora Resolution

CERTIFICATEOF FILING

I,DeniseA. Gibbs,as CityClerkofthe Cityof Miramar,a FloridaMunicipalCorporation,hereby certify

thatthisfullyexecuted ResolutionNo. 17-14 was filedinthe recordsof the CityClerkthis2d day of

November, 2016.

PrintName: DeniseA.Gibbs

PrintTitle:CityClerk


	EXHIBIT A.pdf
	CES Contract Extension #4 July 2020
	Miramar


